RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL OF
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 (FINAL) FOR HAREN
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., RELATIVE TO
CONTRACT NO. W-09-002-201, MOCCASIN BEND
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT ODOR CONTROL
PROJECT, FOR AN INCREASED AMOUNT OF FIFTY-SIX
THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR AND
16/100 DOLLARS ($56,324.16), FOR A REVISED CONTRACT
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TWO MILLION NINE
HUNDRED SEVENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND THREE
HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR AND 16/100 DOLLARS
($2,978,324.16), AND TO RELEASE THE REMAINING
CONTINGENCY FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF TWO
HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED
SEVENTY-FIVE AND 84/100 DOLLARS ($235,675.84).

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, it
is hereby authorizing the approval of Change Order No. 1 (Final) for Haren Construction
Company, Inc., relative to Contract No. W-09-002-201, Moccasin Bend Wastewater Treatment
Plant Odor Control Project, for an increased amount of $56,324.16, for a revised contract amount
not to exceed $2,978,324.16, and to release the remaining contingency funds in the amount of
$235,675.84.

ADOPTED: , 2013.

/mms



City of Chattanooga

Resolution/Ordinance Request Form

Date Prepared: September 10, 2013

Preparer: De\qis Malone /,// Department: Public Works

4
Brief Description urpose for Resolution/Ordinance: Res./Ord. # Council District # 1

A City Council resolution is requested to approve the Change Order No. 1 (Final), for Haren Construction
Company, Inc,, relative to Contract No. W-09-002-201, Moccasin Bend Wasterwater Treatment Plant Odor Control
Project, for an increased amount of $56,324.16, for a revised contract amount not to exceed $2,978,324.16, and to
release the remaining contingency funds in the amount of $235,675.84.

Haren Construction
Name of Vendor/Contractor/Grant, etc. = Company, Inc. New Contract/Project? (Yes or No) No
Total project cost $ 2,978,324.16 Funds Budgeted? (YES or NO) Yes
Total City of Chattanooga Portion $ 2,978,324.16 Provide Fund 6011
City Amount Funded $ 3,214,000.00 Provide Cost Center  K42101
New City Funding Required $ $ (235,675.84) Proposed Funding Source if not budgeted
City's Match Percentage % Grant Period (if applicable)
List all other funding sources and amount for each contributor.
Amount(s) Grantor(s)
$2,978,324.16 SRF Loan . Pending Approval
|Agency Grant Number
CFDA Number if known
Other comments: (Include contingency amount, contractor, and other information useful in preparing resolution)
—_—7 -
Approved by: &~ P

|Reviewed by: FINANCE OFFICE DESIGNATED OFFICIAL/ADMINISTRATOR

[Please submit completed form to @budget, City Attorney and City Finance Officer

Revised: 1/26/09

Questions? Contact Finance Department . 423.757.5232



A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATOR OF
THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO AWARD
CONTRACT NO. W-09-002-201, MOCCASIN BEND
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT ODOR CONTROL
PROJECT, TO HAREN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, IN THE
AMOUNT OF TWO MILLION NINE HUNDRED TWENTY-
TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS ™ ($2,922,000.00), WITH A
CONTINGENCY AMOUNT OF TWO HUNDRED NINETY-
TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS ($292,000.00), FOR AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED THREE MILLION TWO
HUNDRED FOURTEEN THOUSAND DOLILARS
($3.214,000.00), SUBJECT TO SRIF LOAN APPROVAL.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA,
TENNESSEE, That the Administrator of the Department of Public Works be and is hereby
authorized to award Contract No. W-09-002-201, Moccasin Bend Wastewater 'Fr;-:atmem Plant
Odor Control Project, to I-iareh Construction Company, in the amount of $2,922,000.00. with a
contingency amount of $292,000.00, for an amount not to exceed $3,214.000.00, subject to SRF
loan appf;wal‘

ADOPTED: Pebruary 14 ,2012

mms



Development Resource Center

CITY OF CHATTANQOGA 1250 Market Street, Suite 2100
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT Chattancoga, TN 37402
ENGINEERING DIVISION Phone: (423) 643-6033
Fax: (423) 643-6027
CHANGE ORDER
Contract No.: W-09-002-201 Change Order No.: No. 1
Contractor: Haren Construction Co. Date: 8/26/2013
Council Res. #'s: No. 26981
(Attach Coples}
Project Name: Moccasin Bend WWTF Odor Control Project
Purchase Order #
Chock Reason for Changa Order Contract Days Changed: _From 270 to 316 Original Contract Amount $ _2,922,000.00
[ Error/Omission Net Change by Previous C.O.s §
Field Condition Revised Completion Date: 812272013 Confract Amount Priorto this C.0.  § 2,922,000.00
[ Field Dispute Settlement Total Amount of this C.Q. $ 56,324.16
Owner Request NEW CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 2,978,324.16
[ value Engineering
[ other:
Description / Justification

See attached Change Request Form (CRF) Tracking Summary.

The terms and conditions of this Change Order, inciuding the cost and time contained herein, constitule a full accord and complete satisfaction for all costs and
time of performance related to the work deseribed or referenced herein, including but not limited to, afl delay and impact costs for the entire Project resulting from
this Change Order. Except as amended herein, all provisions of the Contract remain in full force and effect.

CONTRACTOR v ENGINEER / ARCHITECT
N1 Y & g
7 2a- /
ignétyre a :
T CITY PROJECT MANAGER T\ 2 GITYENGINEER
L Kooy Pharee . 4-14:17 . L)—' /// ?/9/3
Signatdfe ! “Date Signature K 7 Date
ADMINISTRATOR OF PUBLIC WORKS CITY FINANCE OFFICER
|Signanre Dais Signatre Date
CITY-STD
08/12/05 0086021



CHANGE REQUEST FORM (CRF) TRACKING SUMMARY
Contract No.  VW-08-002-201 Updated BHe2043
Project: Moccasin Bend WWTP Odor Control Project
Contactor: _Haren Construction Co.
Engineer: ARCADIS

Total
Approved Construction Contingency by Councll Resolution 26981 §  292,000.00
Amount Approved to Date  § 56,324.16
Remaining Construction Contingency= §  235,675.84

No. Days Date Date Appraved|  Total Cost
CRF No. Description of Work _ Added | Submiited by City
1 Deduct for reduced walerfine to CB odor units (COR#2) 0 87202012 10/5/2012 ($1,048.00)
2 Replace {4) rusted vent supports as discussed (COR#3) | o 10/23/2012 |  10/25/2012 $1,172.00
Change from wedge anchors to masonry anchors
(COR#4) 0 10/23/2012 10/25/2012 $312.00
3 Increase primary clarifier exhaust fan VFD's from 30 HP to 40
HP {COR#5) 0 10/23/2012 | 10/25/2012 $1,721.00
3 Change the finish on the duct stanchion supporis to hot
dipped galvanized (COR#6) 0 1042372012 10/25/2012 $10,058.00
Change underground water line piping from PVC to 1"
Copper {COR#T) g 10/23/2012 10/25/2012 $1,356.00
3 Add second flow switch to PC Odor Control Switch
(COR#8) a 10/23/2012 10/25/2012 $2,370.00
3 Changes to PC FRP Duct (COR#10} 0 10/23/2012 10/25/2012 (£765.00)
4 Add BFP 1o Primary Area (COR #11) 0 11142012 11712013 | $3,589.00
4 Replace propsed foctings with spread counterparts 10 171172012 1/17/2013 $7.510.00
4 Install Dewatering sump/catch basin i’ 1112012 11712013 $0.00
5 Replace Existing Sludge Rake and Scum Rake Motors with
Exp. Proof Counterparts {COR#9) 23 27282013 212013 $47,455.00
5 Delete unit Price Work from Contract (COR#15) 0 2/28/2013 3/21/2013 ($20,000.00)
5 Replace 6 existing dateriorated duct supports (COR#16) 8 2/28/2013 32112013 $0.00
5 Replace condensate traps with ball valves (COR#T) 0 2/28/2013 32142013 $0.00
) 6 ~install explosion proof seal offs af fan connections, 4 total
(COR#18) 2 5/20/2013 6/5/2013 $2,642.00
v Deduct $48.84 (unused remainder of SCADA allowance)
(COR#21) 0 8/5/2013 ($48.84)
Total Days Added = 46 Total Approved To Date = £56,324.16
NOTES: Date of NTP Letter 713002012
Construction Start Date 8f6/2012
Original Contract Days 270 calendar days
|Approved Added Days 46
Total Contract Days = 316 calendar days
[Substantial Completion Deadling = §/18/2013

Original Contract Amount= § 2,922,000.00
Total Changes Approved by CRF § 56,324.16
Ravised Contract Amount= § 2,978,324.16

Total Actual Instalied Amount thru Pay Request Mo 1 = $  2,076,324.16
Original Contract Amount = § __29822000.00
Final Change Order Amount= § 58,224.16

G:\WWMCTO53321-MBOdor\ConstChangeOrdenChange Order No. 1CRF_Tracking_Summary.xish Page 1 of 1



CITY OF CHATTANOOGA
DEPARTISENT OF PUBLIC WORKE
ENGINEERTO DAIBION
mmmmm
‘Chstinnosgs, TH 7482
Preous: {423) 7675147 | Fac (423) 7070588

CHARGE REQUEST FORM (CRF)

Ciy Coztroet No. W-08-002
Prefect Namses Moccasin Bend Wasbowater Treatment Plant Odor Confrol

etorn Phssy gmm&:ummwcamm‘ts _______ e

mmmmmummadcamrm Mﬂdhﬁmmcmlm&mmaﬁon saa COR 2 letter from
Haren 8/13/2012

Temo [besspn Ok | Gy e | T
TADD - s .

';1!. TPeduction in watarine installation =T T N BT

“VOTAL|  ($1,048.00)

[ Mo Changa in Cortrect Amourt In required. [Z] A Changa In Contract Amount s required: £1,048.00
[7] 1o Changs in Contract Time s required, - Dammwmnmw doys |

Changs In Dorirect Amount is vithin the Contingency : Proceed with Execution
 Amaount susherived umder Resclution No. 25831
I}(os 01 No

@'\?es O No

__M o/2s/;2
Enginear | Archiisc!

Distribution: City Enginear; Cantra! Fllas
CRF Relocats watertns £ MBOGaradsh - CRF_§6 00603-1 Rev. 081205




CITY OF CHATTANQOGA

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS CrRe 2
ENGREER™NG DIVIBION it
12560 Market Stroet, Bulie 2100 Datn lvsved: 20/23/2012
Cheftancoga, TH 37402 R
Prowe: (423) 7875117 | Fax: (423) 757-0588 POY:
CHANGE REQUEST FORM (CRF)

City Gontroct No.  W-08-002

Project Name: Moccasin Bend Wastewater Treatment Plant Odor Control

Erglinsen ARCADIS

Contractor Haren Construction Company
O : 1
Reguested By: Owner

Dreveing: W-202

Problom Dese: see descriptions below
E : -

R 8co Jotrils
1) Haren will provide/install 4 new duct support brackets to replace the existing rusted bracksts on existing duct (located on brick
veneer of cantrifuge building No. 2 at southwest comer . 2) Haren will use 1" copper tubing for all buried water servica lings,

Item No, Ebmipﬂon , Unit | Qty ]Unh: Price | Ibem Total

ADD

1 Replace (4) rusted vent supports as discussed (COR#3) 1 $1,172.00 $1,172.00

2 Change underground water line piping from P¥Cto 17 1 $1,358.00 $1,356.00
Copper (COR#7)

DEDUCT

TOTAL $2,528.00

Controstor Ackrowlodgement:
[7] No Change In Contract Amount is required. A Change In Contract Amount is required; $2,528.00
[7] No Changg in Contrast Time s requirad, DAChmgalnGmuﬁmlsm}mm: days

=\ =

Changs in Contract Amount Is within the Contingency Proceed with Execution
Amount authorized undar Resolution No. 28381

[dYes [ONo 5&‘(&5

0 -25-12

Cliy Project Manager

Distribution: City Enginser; Central Files
CRFZ (COR#347) MBOGar xdsb - CRF_§3 00603-1 Rev. 08-12-05



CITY OF CHATTANDOGA

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS CRa 2
ENGINEERING DIVISION
4250 Mashot Biroot, Sulte 2400 Date feswod: 1222012
Chattanoope, TN 37402
Prosee: (4235) PEP-5117 | Fax [423) 7570588 POE:
CHANGE REQUEST FORM (CRF)
Chy Certract No. W-02-002
Projoct ame:  Moccasin Bend Wastewater Treatment Plant Odor Control
Enginesr: ARCADIS
Contrmcten Haren Construction Company
L EE 5
8y Haren
Brawing: W-304, W-400, [-102
Problom Dosc:  s2c descriptions below
E i
Bevised Da lonBetalis
sa8 descriptions below
Itemn Mo, lm&pﬁm ] Unit | Qby ]umt Price | Item Total
ADD
Change from wedge anchors to masonry anchors (COR#4) 1 $312.00 $312.00
2 Incresse primary clenifier exhaust fan VFD's from 30 HP to 40 HP 1 §1,721.00 $1,721.00
{COR#5)
3 Change the finish on the duct stanchion supports to hot dippad i $10,059.00 $10,059.00
galvanized (COR#6)
4 Add second flow switch to PC Cdor Control Switch (COR#8) 1 $2,370.00 $2,370.00
DEDUCT
5 Changes to PC FRP Duct (COR#10) 1 ($765.00) {$765.00)
vovas| §13,687.00
Contractor Acknowicdpement
[[] mo Change in Cantrast Amount is roquired. A Change in Contract Ameunt is required: $12,607.00
[] Mo Changs in Contract Time Is required, DAG'mrngeinCmmTkmkmq:mtd: doys
e [ .
x’f\&\( Y Comteacier
Change in Contract Amount is within the Contingency Proceed with Exesution
Amount authorized undar Ress!ution No. 28081 -
yes [No P’jYw O No ﬁ&é%émﬂ_@
= N
/d - ALM, O-25-17_
Englinesr / Architect Project City Project Manager

Distribution: City Engineer; Central Files

CRF3 (CDR#4,56,8,810) MBOdor.dsb - CRF_$§

00603-1

Rev. 08-12-05



CITY OF CHATTARDDGA

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS Chg 4
ENGINEERING DRASION - - 3
1250 Market Stresl, Sulie 2100 Bota lssved: 149/2013
Ghrettenoogn, TH 37402
Puoe: (423} 7575117 | Fam: (423} 757-0586 PO
s
CHANGE REQUEST FORM (CRF)
Gity Contract No.  W-09-002
Project Mamae: Moccasin Band Wastewater Treatment Plart Odor Control
Enginoern ARCADIS
Contracton Haren Construction Company
[ _ —
Requestod By ARCADIS
Dronering: W-304
Problom Dasc: Ses descriptions below and attachad COR originals
[ i
Reviged Scone Deccrintion Dotalls
Ttem Mo, lDasaip‘l:ian | Unit , Qty IUn!t Price J Item Total
ADD
1 Add Badidlow Preventer and enclosure to the Primary . 1 %3,589.00 $3,589.00
Clarifier Odor Control Area
2 Replace five existing pedestal supports with spread footing i $7,510.00 $7,510.00
ou s .
3 Install dewatering sumpjcatch basin at Primary Clarifier 1 $0 $0
Odor Contro! Area
DEDUCT
TOTAL £11,094.00
Cortractor Aoknowiodgement
[ Ne Changa in Contract Amount is required. [£] A change in Contract Amount is required: $11,000.00
3 Mo Change In Contract Tims is required. lammehcommﬂmehmdmd 12 dayva
Fe I =, U7,
> : ¢ . \-l4-1n
Architect | Ersgineer / Inspocior T PR ‘—X Tohiracior
Changs in Contract Amount Is within the Contingency Proceed with Execution
Amournt autharized under Resolutian No. 26981 !/
k¥fes [INo D No
e Y oI 003
Enfiinser ! Architect Project B e Chty Project Manager

Distribution: City Engineer; Central Fifes %ﬂ(@(}gnﬁ, WWN‘

Change Raquest Form Mo, 4.xish - CRE_¢§ 00603-1 I‘ ’7 i QD’ ? Rev. 08-12-05



CITY OF CHATTANODGA

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS omns 5
ENGINEERING DIVISION
1250 Markat Stroot, Sulte 2100 Buto loauad: BI2RI013
Chattancoga, TN 37402 T il
meﬂ?—ﬂ‘l? | Faxs [423) 7570088 m
CHANGE REQUEST FORM {CRF)
City Controct No.  W-09-002
Profoct Mema Moccasin Bend Wastewatar Treatment Plant Odor Controf
Engineen ARCADIS
Contractor: Haren Construction Company
[ . 1
Reguested Sy Owner
Drovwing: W-302, W-305, W-400
Problem Boon: See descriptions below and attached COR originals
i 1
Revisad Scope Decerinffonioetalle
Item No.  |Description | Unit j Qty  |Uni Price [ Item Total
COR-2 Repiace existing sludge Rake and Scum Rake Mobors with i $47,455.00 $47,455.00
Bxlosion Proof Counterparts
COR-16 Replace 6 Exdisting Deteriorated duct supports i z - 1% -
COR-17 Instali Ball Vatves at Condensate Drains as opposed to Traps 1 § - 1% -
DEQUCT
COR-15 |Delete Unitt Price Work from Contract (Additional i ($20,006.00) ($20,000.00)
Buried Conduit ard Additional Wire for SCADA) i

TOTAL $27.455.00

Contractor Acknowiedgement:
[T Ho Chenga in Contract Amount is raquired, [2] A Change In Contract Amount ie required: §27,435.00
] No Ghangs in Contrat Time is required. AMHWMEW 32 days
o — E ¢
sl et 3///i3 N7, afe )
Architact! Englreat | Inspecior } BERS < \‘* [Eontractar 71
\3
Changs in Contract Amount Is within the Contingency Proceed with Exscution
Amount authorized under Resolution No. 26981
Yes [INo Eés [ No
i /¢
; 3-2(-(3
Engifieer | Architact Project Chy Prejoct Manager
Distibution: Clty Engineer; Central Flies M
Change Reyeest Form N 5ixab - CRF._§% 00603-1 K. 2 1 -4 3 Rev, 08-12-05



CITY OF CHATTARODGA

DEPRATHENT OF PUBLIC WORKS CR# &

ENQINEERTNG DIVISION ——e e
12560 tlerket Bircet, Sulle 2100 fnte losued: B/28/2043

Chattanooaga, TH 37402 e s
Picomr (423) TS78917 | Fax {423) 7670588 PO#R:

CHANGE REQUEST FORM {CRF}
ity Contract No,  W-D09-002
Profect Mame: Moccasin Bend Wastewsater Treztment Plant Odor Contr=i

Enginest ARCADIS

Centrpeton Haren Construction Company

f }
Requested By: Ownor

Browelag:

Problem Descs See descriptions below and attached COR originals

L

Ravized Scops Bescrinflon/Betalies Provids and install explosion proof seal offs at 4 fan elestns! connections. Fans EF-101 and
EF-102 shown on drawing E200. Fans EF-301 end EF-401 shown on drawing 300,

-

’Desai‘ptlen ] Unlt [ Qty ;um Price ! Tteen Total
ADD _ s _
COR-18 install explosion proof seal offs st fan connections (4 total) 1 £2,642.00 $2,642.00
DEDUCT ' 1
TOTAL £2,642.00
Gontracior Scknowindpoment
{1 No Change in Gontrect Amount is requised. A Change In Contract Amount fa required: £2,642.00
] o Change In Contract Time 15 raquires. Actmehcuma'nmmum}md: 2 dme
T
7, .
& \{ Capfactor
=it
Change In Contract Amount Iz within the Contingency Procoed with Execution
Amount suthorized under Resciution No, 20991
Yes [JNo
Englneer / Architect Project Manager

Distritartion; City Engineer; Central Flles

Crangs Request Farm No. 6xsh - CRE 45 00603-1 Rev, 08-12-05



ST OF CHATTRNDIGRS

BEFARTREST OF PUBLIC wiDEkR chs 7

ESIMIEERING DRRSION O T £

FEEF Einshun Brmet, Bule E905 Ezie fancad: BERI
™ ET6R

Cralitnasgs,
sl 2D TET LUV | P (423} PUT S058

e B 0

- : mmwmammfﬁcmm%mmmmmm wm%&
sobmm;lssnm A8 Therefore, $48.84 i crped fo F2 profect

PR ($46.53)]
. i
N
D T e Chatge it Comtmet Aot i paprited. ACharoe & Cantran Aot b sopyirads A 1
H o Changs b Cowioet Yimes s ramuted, %ammhmm‘{ma}m
e = et A F- 3

Change in Sentrest Astoent s within the Bomilnpenay Procesd with Exsculion

Amount suthorized l.mﬁﬂ&?h ot % E}ga |
Mool -
C17.20¢

Cimrme Sanume Fee, e Tadsh - CRE_64 00503-1 Bev 051205



